WHEREAS, the City wishes to update its Youth Diversion and Mentoring Program 
and law enforcement training to ensure that all youth are being adequately served 
including transgender and other LGBTQIA+ youth; and  

WHEREAS, Bellefaire JCB has offered to provide such services for a period of two  

years for the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) total, at Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, with deliverables to be as follows: 

- Law enforcement training on engaging transgender and other LGBTQIA+ 
youth; 

- Updating the Cleveland Heights Diversion and Mentoring Program to better 
serve LGBTQIA+ youth; and 

- Provision of case management and mentoring support for such Program.

[...]

the provision of services related to an update of the City’s Youth Diversion and Mentoring 
Program and training services to better serve all youth including transgender youth and 
others in the LGBTQIA+ community.  The agreement shall be for a period of two years, 
shall provide for compensation in a sum not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, (Twenty-five Thousand Dollars total), and shall contain 
such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law. Funding for this 
agreement shall be from American Rescue Plan Act funds. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing